As the plant is in operation it is assumed that no substantial CAPEX Investments or working capital investments will be required.
However, 1% of revenue is assumed as fixed capital investment to the business. EBIT is considered as 8.62Bn for 20 year forecast
period.11.5% Discount for marketability is applied as the shares of Investee is not traded on the market and 10% discount is applied
as Minority discount as the company has 18.18% stake. Considering the unavailability of obtaining data on the cost of dismantling the
plant and determining a resale value of the plant at the end of the license period (20 Years) the terminal value  is assumed to be zero.
Weighted average cost of capital is considered as 12.79%.

7.4.3	 Inter relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value

	 Revenue and Net Profit is dependent upon future plant utilization by the CEB and increase in revenue and net profit will result in
increase in fair value.

7.4.4	 The sensitivities of the fair value of equity shares to the change in discount rates and discount for lack of marketability and
discount for lack of control are illustrated below.

										   	 Increase/(Decrease) in Fair
		  Value
					   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Weighted average Cost of Capital 			   -0.25%	 0.25%

	Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) & Discount for Lack of Control (DLOC) 	 21.1%	  209,588 	  (50,981)
				   21.6%	  156,956	 (101,961)

			  22.1%	 104,324 	  (152,942)

		  Group	 Company

8.	 INVENTORIES  	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
			  Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Operational and Maintenance Goods	 1,198,558 	 1,179,547 	 1,106,071 	  1,069,941
	 Work In Progress	  8,913 	  -   	  -	 -
	 Goods in Transit	  24,072 	 1,201 	 24,072 	  1,201
			   1,231,543 	 1,180,748 	 1,130,144 	  1,071,142
	 Provision for Obsolete and Slow Moving Inventories	  (150,774)	  (147,719)	  (139,061)	  (136,006)
			  1,080,768 	 1,033,028 	  991,083 	  935,136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2015

60
61

12.	 INTEREST BEARING LOANS & BORROWINGS

2.1	 Group / Company			   2015	 2014
				   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Bank Over Draft (24)			   58,239 	  12,365
			   58,239 	  12,365

		  Group	 Company

13.	 DEFERRED TAX  LIABILITY 	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Balance as at the beginning of the year	 194,298 	 180,069 	 194,624 	  225,436
	 Deferred Tax Charged/(Reversed) to Income Statement (22)	  (91,320)	  (4,849)	  (91,699)	  (4,146)
	 Deferred Tax Charged /(Reversed) to OCI	  7,586 	  19,077 	  7,586 	  (26,666)
	 Balance as at the end of the year	 110,564 	 194,298 	 110,511 	  194,624

	 Deferred Tax Liability

Depreciation Allowances For Tax Purposes	 382,085 	  446,152 	  381,781 	  446,355
	 Revaluation  Reserve	  54,166 	  54,166 	  54,166 	  54,166

	 Deferred Tax Asset

Deferred Income on Consumer Contribution	 (123,906)	 (115,543)	 (123,906)	  (115,543)
	 Employment Retirement Benefits 	 (201,782)	 (190,477)	 (201,530)	  (190,353)
		  110,563 	 194,298 	  110,511 	  194,624

	 Group	 Company

14.	 DEFERRED INCOME
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000
14.1	 Deferred Income on Consumer Contributions

	 Balance as at 1st January	  3,510,208 	 3,254,818 	 3,510,208 	  3,254,819
	 Consumer Contributions during the year	 525,074 	  541,711 	  525,074 	  541,711
	 Charged to Income Statement	 (306,856)	  (286,321)	  (306,856)	  (286,322)
		  3,728,426 	  3,510,208 	  3,728,426 	  3,510,208

		  Group	 Company

14.2	 Deferred Income on ADB Grant	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Rs.000	 Rs.000	 Rs.000	 Rs.000
	 Balance as at 1st January	 5,903 	 -   	  5,903 	  -
	 Received During the Year (14.2.1)	 111,244 	 6,029 	 111,244 	  6,029
	 Charged to Income Statement	 (251)	 (126)	 (251)	 (126)

	 116,896	 5,903 	  116,896 	  5,903

	 Total Deferred Income	 3,845,322 	 3,516,111 	  3,845,321 	  3,516,111

14.2.1	 The company has received Street Lights amounting to Rs.111,244 (2014:6,028,821) from Asian Development Bank for Street Lighting
Renovation project under the grant number ADB 0149-SRI. This amount is amortized over the life of the asset.

11.	 OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY 	 Group	 Company

		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Rs.’000 	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000
11.1	 Revaluation Reserve:

Lands 	 1,266,732 	  1,266,732 	 1,266,732 	  1,266,732

	 Buildings	 195,307 	 195,307 	  195,307 	  195,307
		  1,462,039 	 1,462,039 	 1,462,039 	  1,462,039

11.1.1	 Revaluation Reserve Charged to Other Comprehensive Income	 Group	 Company

		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Rs.’000 	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Lands 	  -   	  256,381 	  -   	  256,381
Buildings 	  -   	  77,684 	  -   	  77,684
	  -   	 334,065 	  -   	  334,065

11.2	 Revenue Reserves	 Group	 Company

		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
	 Summary 	  Rs.’000 	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Asset Replacement Fund (11.2.1) 	  311,641 	 311,641 	 311,641   	  311,641
	 Insurance Reserves (11.2.2) 	 29,000 	 29,000 	 29,000 	  29,000
		  340,641 	 340,641 	  340,641 	  340,641

11.2.2	 Asset Replacement Reserve

	 This represents amounts set aside from profit for replacement and rehabilitation of Property, Plant and Equipment of
	 the Company.

	 Group	 Company

		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Rs.’000 	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Balance as at the beginning of the year	  311,641 	  311,641 	  311,641 	  311,641
	 Expensed during the year	  -  	  -   	 -   	  -
	 Balance as at the end of the year	 311,641 	  311,641 	 311,641 	  311,641

11.2.2	 Insurance Reserves

	 This represents the amount transferred from the Retained Earnings to cover losses and damages to Property, Plant and Equipment and
Inventories of the Company.

11.3	 Available For Sale Reserve	 Group	 Company

		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  Rs.’000 	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Net (Loss)/Gain on available-for-sale financial assets	  6,095,739	  6,281,953 	  6,070,739 	   6,256,953
	  6,095,739	  6,281,953 	  6,070,739 	   6,256,953

	 Total Other Components of Equity Prior to Tax Impact	  7,898,419 	 8,084,633 	 7,873,419 	  8,059,633

	 Deferred Tax Impact on Revalued Buildings	 (54,166)	 (54,166)	 (8,424)	 (8,424)

	 Total Other Components of Equity net of Tax	  7,844,253 	  8,030,467 	 7,864,995 	  8,051,209

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2015

62
63

15.	 EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT BENEFIT (Contd…)

15.4	 Maturity Profile
	 Weighted Average Duration

 	 11.14 (Yrs) 	 11.38 (Yrs)
	 2015	 2014

	 Distribution of defined Benefit Obligation over the Future Working Life Time	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’00
	 Less than or Equal 1 Year	 24,659 	  16,695
	 Over 1 Year and Less than or Equal 5 Year	  105,428 	  56,863
	 Over 5 Year and Less than or Equal 10 Year	  188,337 	  173,445
	 Over 10 Year	  401,327 	  432,830
	 Total	  719,751 	  679,833

	 Actuarial gain or Loss analysis

	 Changes in the Defined Benefit Obligation

	 The following table demonstrates the changes in the defined benefit obligation

		  Group	 Company

16.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
			   Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

	 Trade Payable - Related Parties (16.1)		  1,906,231	 1,582,266	 1,906,814	 1,590,064
	   - Other		   1,856 	  1,894 	  -  	  -
	 Other Payables - Related Party (16.2)		  33,130 	 31,581 	   3,656 	  3,655
	   - Other	  	 47,312 	 40,676	 - 	 -